finds, for the reasons stated herein, that Petitioner’s objections should be overruled and the PF&R

should be adopted. 

I.

On April 7, 2000, in this district, Petitioner pled guilty to possession of a firearm by a person

convicted of a felony in violation of 18 U.S.C. §§ 922(g)(1) and 924(a)(2).  Thereafter, Petitioner

was sentenced to two hundred seven (207) months of  imprisonment, to be followed by a five (5)-

year period of supervised release.  Petitioner appealed his conviction challenging, among other

things, the constitutionality of the statute under which he was convicted, and contested the

applicability of the enhancements provided for by the Armed Career Offender Act.